person who violates Article 9 of this Chapter, rules adopted by the Environmental Management 
Commission pursuant to Article 9, or any term or condition of a permit or order issued under 
Article 9. Each day of a continuing violation shall constitute a separate violation. The penalty shall 
not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per day in the case of a violation involving 
nonhazardous waste. The penalty shall not exceed thirty‑two thousand five hundred dollars 
($32,500) per day in the case of a first violation involving hazardous waste as defined in 
G.S. 130A‑290 or involving the disposal of medical waste as defined in G.S.

[...]

130A‑294(c) in violation of 
subsection (f) or (g) of this section, who knows at the time that he thereby places 
another person in imminent danger of death or personal bodily injury shall be 
guilty of a Class C felony which may include a fine not to exceed two hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per day of violation, provided that this fine 
shall not exceed a cumulative total of one million dollars ($1,000,000) for each 
period of 30 days during which a violation continues.

(2)	 For the purposes of this subsection, a person's state of mind is knowing with